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jconvenient and burdensome to the taxpayers of the Township.

IN THE COURT OF QUARTER SESSIONS OF CLEARFIEID COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

In Re: PETITION FOR AN ORDER {

OF COURT DIRECTING ) No. 1 April Sessions 1954
VIEW FOR PRIVATE ROAD (

ANSWER TO PETITION

JAMES A. RORABAUGH, JR. appears and makes answer to the
petition of D. T. Mitchell, Jr. and William Mahaffey, filed in
the above stated proceeding, as follows:

1. Admitted.

2. Denied. It 1s averred that said petitioners have a
road constructed with a red top surface sxtending from their
lands, described in the petition, to a public highway over which
the said William Mahaffey has been hauling logs and lumber from
sald lands to sald highway for some time past. |

5. Denied as stated, and it is averred that Towmship Road
No. 314 crosses State Higﬁway Route No. 17130 some considerable
distance from State Highway Route No. 17005 as shown on said map.
It is also averred that State Highway Route No. 17002 also
approaches the petitioners! lands, as clearly appears by reference
to said map.

4. Admitted, and 1t is averred that the viewers stated in

thelr report that the road so vacated had become useless, in-

5. Admitted,

6. Admitted.

7. Denled. It is averred that the red top road extending
from said lands to the public hishway was constructed and in use
as an outlet to the Hopkins & Irwin lands, now owned by the
petitioners, when the road described in paragraph 7 of the petition
was vacated.

8. Denied. It is averred, however, that the vacated road




is not travelable, and that the petitioners have means of approach
from a public highway to their lands by a red top road over which
they are now hauling logs and lumber.

9. It is admitted that the petitioners are the owners of
considerable land in the locality described, and 1t is averred
that they have access to said land over the red top road which
they are now using.

10. A read in the location stated by the petitioners would
pass almost through the middle of affiant's property, which is
used for pasture land, and would impose upon him the burden of
building and maintaining fences along both sides of the entire
length of the road.

11. The petitioners failed to state the termini,or the
place of beginning and the place of ending,of the proposed road
in their petition.

WHEREFORE, your affiant respectfully asks the Court to stay
all proceedings by the viewers until the matters raised by this

Answer can be passed upon by the Court, and prays the Court to

dismiss the petition.

UREY, AMMERMAN & MIKESELL

JSTATE OF PENNSYLVANIA (

JAMES A. RORABAUGH, JR., being duly sworn according to law,
deposes and says that the facts set forth in the foregoing Answer
are true and correct to the best of his knowledge and belief,

and he expects to be able to prove the same at the hearing hereof.

PSworn and subscribed to before

I ) S8 i
COUNTY OF ( !

me this & day of April, 1954,
-

N

PROTHONOTARY My Commission Expircs

danuary 4, 1968




IN THE COURT OF QUARTER SESSIONS OF CLEARFIEID COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
}

IN RE: PETITION FOR AN ORDER (
OF COURT DIRECTING ) No. 1 April Sessions 1954
VIEW FOR PRIVATE ROAD ( .

ORDER _OF COURT

NOW, April ) » 1954, the foregoing Answer having been
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TN THE COURT OF QUATPTE®R SES-
SI0¥S OF CLTARFIELD 40, PA.

Mo, 1 April Sessions 1054

In Pe:

PENTPIOT FOR AN ORDER
OF CCURY DIRECTING
VIEW FOP PRIVATE ROAD

ANSWER TO PETITION

UREY, AMMERMAY & MIKVSELL
UREXX BX AMMERMATRK
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
CLEARFIELD TRUST COMPANY BUILDING
CLEARFIELD, PA,

HURTZ ROS. CLEARFIELD,PA,




A. B. SHAW
LAW OFFICES
CLEARFIELD, PENNA.

IN THE COURT OF QUARTER SESSIONS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIJ

IN RE:; PETITION TO LAY OUT PRIVATE
ROAD IN BURNSIDE TOWNSHIP,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYL=-
VANIA.

No. 1 April Sessions, 1954

e s wv e

PETITIONXN

— o — — — —

TO THE HONCRABLE JOHN J. PENTZ, PRESIDENT JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

The Petition of your undersigned Viewers respectfﬁlly
represent:

(1). That they were duly appointed by your Honorasble
Court on the 24th day of February, 1954, in a proceeding flled in
the Court of Quarter Sessions of Clearfleld County to the above
term and number to lay out a privete road in Burnside Township,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, with a directive that s report of
thelr findings be mede to the next Court of Quarter Sessions to be
héld for Clearfield County, which convened the First Monday of May
1954, |

(2). That youir undersigned Viewers viewed the premlises
where said private road was to be laid out and established in
compliance with their appointment on April 6, 1954 and a hearing
was held thereon a4t the Court House at Clearfield on April 15,
1954, after due and proper notice of said view and hearing to all

parties 1n interest,

(3). That on account of certain requests made to the
Viewers, following said hearing, by opposing counsel which re-
quired further study and invéstigation in addition to other
motivating causes, your undersigned Viewers were unable to com-
plete and file a report of their findings to the May Term of

Court, as directed in thelr appointment.

WHEREFORE, your undersigned Viewers request your
Honorable Court that they be granted leave to file a report of




A. B. SHAW
LAW OFFICES

CLEARFIELD, PENNA,

their findings to the next Court of Quarter Sessions to be held
for Clearfield County beginning the First Tuesday of September,

2%*«2{54#
:2?é;2:ZéZ;2:22£2¢4L€§§%g¥:%__.___.

1954,
AND THEY WILL EVER FPRAY.

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
5S.

" ev ww

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

Before me, the subscriber, personally appeared 4. B.
SHAW, who being duly sworn according to law deposes and says that
the facts contained in the foregoing Petition are true and core

rect.

Sworn and subscribed before ﬁ‘4:::;;;;§z%§§;;2255533i

me this/7ﬂéaay of July A.D.,
1954

/ My Commission Expires
M /@ /Z%’ January 4, 1958

PROTHONOTARY




A. B. SHAW
LAW OFFICES
CLEARFIELD, PENNA.

ORDER OF COURT

Now, THIS /7 “"aay of July A.D., 1954, the foregoing
Petition having been read and consldered, the Viewers appointed

to lay out a private road in Burnside Township filed to No. 1

April Sessions, 1954, are hereby granted leave to file a report
of their findings for confirmation nil sl by the Court at the next
Term of Quarter Sessions to be held for Clearfileld County be-

ginning the First Tuesday of September A. D., 1954.

BY THE COURT,

BT [
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A.B.SHAW
ATTORNEY AT LAW
CLEARFIELD, PA.




IN THE COURT OF QUARTER SESSIONS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNA.

In Re:s

in Burnside Township,

- 2
Petition for Private Road z No. 1 April Sessions 1954
Clearfield County, Penngylvahia.ly

Now, December 15, 1954, received of D, T, Mitchell, Jr, and
William Mahaffey Two Hundred ($200.00) Dollars in payment of the
damages assessed by the Board of Viewers to be paid by the

petitioners in the above stated proceeding.

Qs & .




IN THE COURT OF QUARTER
SESSIONS OF GCLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: Petition for
Private Road in Burnside
Township, Clearfield County}

Pennsgylva ia

RECEIPFT OF AMOUNT OF
VIEWERS! AWARD

W, ALBERT RAMEY
ATTORNEY AT LAW
CLEARFIELD. PENNA,
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IN THE COURT OF QUARTEH SESSIONS OF CLEARFIEID COUNTY, PENNA.

IN RE: PETITION FOR AN

o 5% A

CRDER OF COURT DIRMOTING Ho. Februzry Seeslons,

1954

vu ®»

VI&a FOR PRIVATE ROAD

FEPIPION

7O HONORABLE JOEN J. FaITZ, PFESIDENT JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

The Petition of D. T, I'IECHELL, JR. and dILELIAM

LAHAFFAY respectfully reprssenis:

1., That they are the owners of two adjoining tracts
of land situate in Burnside Township, CGlearfield County, Fenn=
sylvania containihg 301 acres and 354 acrés respectivsely or
625_adres in“all,;whiéh sald two tracts of land were formerly
ovmed by and known as tha‘ankins & Irwin lands, excepting
and reserving out of the southern portion of sala twe scntiguous:
tracts of land 130 acres and 156 perches conveyed by Hopkins
& Irwin ’t)y’ deed dated February 7, 1916 to Mary <. Sunderlin
#hich sald 130 acre tract was knowm as the W. ¥, Sﬁnderlim
tract. Seid U. F. Bunderlin belns the husband of lary D.

Sunderiin.

2., Thet your pétitionsrs have no road from their
lands aforeszid to a highway or place of necessary publle

resort, or Lo any private way lsadlng to a highway.

3. %hat Township Head Ho. 314 {sﬁown on the Burnsilde
Township road map hereto atitached sad made a part hereof)
which comnects with State Highway Route No. 17005 midway be#
twéenuths Borough of Burnside and the Borough of New Uashlngton

is the only public road approachingbpatitioners' lands.




A

y

4, Said Township Road Ho. 314 terminates at a dead
end at the Southern boundary line of the I'ary E. Sunderlin
130 acre tract, aforesald, also known as the W, F. Sunderlin

tract, which iIs now owned or reputed to be owned by James A.

. Rorabaugh, Jr., and vhich sald terminal point of Towvnship

Read No. 314 1s & distance of épproximately 132 perches South

of your petitionsers! property line, beins the Southern boundary

lins of the two tracis afcrementionsd lformerly known as the

Hopkins & Irvin ldnds or Irvin & Hopkins Zstate.

5. For meny years prior to the year 1922 saild Town-

ship Road No. 314 extended from its present terminus Horth-

wardly through the V. r.Sunderlin, also known as Hery Bb.Sunder-

lin tract, now owned by Jares A. Rorabaugh, Jr., and also through

tha'remaining portion of the Hopkins & Irwin ldnds to and be-

yond the Bell Towmship line,

6 On April 14, 1922 a petlition for viewsrs to vacate

811 of said Township Read No. 314 wes filed in the Court to

 No. 9 lay Besslons, 1922, vhich sald proceedings resulted in

‘& return of vievers to this court that thet portion of sald

road leading from a polnt where 1t joins onto the public road
from Burnsido to New Uashington, now known as State Highway
Route Ho. 17005, to the U. . Sunderlin property line vhich is

the same as lary E. Sunderlin property line and which is now

the James A. Rorabaugh, Jr. property line, uas a benefit to

the people living along said road and in the opinion of the
viewers should not be vacated., Hovever, the vievers did reco=
mnond a vacation of the balance of said road from the Southern

boundary line of the Sunderlin tract aforesaid to & point

beyond the Bell Township line. Sald return of viewers vas made .

to this Honorabls Court and an Order to vacate was entersd which




which became absolute at Dacember Sessions, 1922.

7. 4 portlon of sai& road vhich was vaecated and which

vas the:only out let to the aforesald Hopkins and Irvwin lands,
now ownzd by your peﬁitionsrs, passed through the W, F. Sunder-
1in tfact,.now ovned by James 4. Horabaugh, Jr., is described

a8 follous:

Beginning at ths Northern end of Township Road
No. 3143 thence through Jamss A.Rorabaugh, Jr., 130
acre tract the following courses and distances, to
wit: North 14 degrees 30 minutes east 12 perchesj
thenco Horth 6 degrees 45 minutes east 12 perches;
thence Nlorth O degrees 30 minutes wost 16 perches;
‘thence Horth 14 derrees sast 8 perches) thence North
5 degrees west 4 perches; thsnoce Worth 27 degrees
vest 16 perches; thence Forth £2 derrees west 16
perches; thence Horth 45 degrees west 16 perches;
thence Forth 45 degrees west 16 perches; thenco
Tlorth 34 deprees 15 minutes west B perches; thence
Forth 11 degrees 30 nminutes west 4 perches; thence
North 17 degreos west 24 porches to property line
of Irwin & Hopkins Lstates also known as Hopkins
& Irwvin lands, nowv owed by your petitioners, a
distance of approximately 132 perches as eforesaid.

2 o +

8. Sa2id portion of said vacated roed 1s atill well
rarked and largely travelable and is the only means of approache

ing your petitloners' lands from any public road or highway.

9. Your petitionerg! lands are of a vast acregge as
aforesaid and are underleid with valuable minersl deposits
and a valuable gfowth of timber stands thereon, access to which
your petitioners cannot obtain becsuse of the vacation of the

only road leading thereto or within the vicinity thereof.

' GUHEREFORE, your petitloners are in need of rolief and,
pray your Honorable Court to direct a vlew to be had of the
abové described portlon of sald now vachted road over vhich
course your petitioners now desire ito have a priwvate road,

tventy=five (25) feet in width, establisched through the lands

.

o ————————




" of February, hH.D., 1954,

400
. §%¢“447;,9¢--’¢(6 . P

of Jarws A. Rorabaugh, Jr., for the uSe and benefit of the
owners or owner of the lamds now owned by your petitlioners, as
aforasaid, and for the use and beonefit of ouners of lands
through .alch said proposed road passes and to be meintained

‘and uaed by tham &s & private road.

And they will ever praya.

2. T W%

Weetel Dotosp,

STLYE OF IPEENSYLVARIA
S5

e 22 a

COUNTY OF CLEARFITLID -

Belfwre me, the undersi:ned, porsonally appeared
D. T, DNIGCHELL, JR. and VILLIAT UaHAPFDY, who, being by me

first dauly sworn according to law, dopose and say that the

facts sot forth in ths foreroing Petlition are true and corrsct.

Svorn Lo and subscribed

before me this Jl day

ﬁ‘p- TI MM’Q’/.

QU chhin Drodopic.

29 %e T o3 e3 es ue 63

o - 5 dieto
,\’7?Ad/aw ”TE N f&pigia




ORDER OF COURT

NO%, this 22nd day of February, 1954, the foregoing
petition for an Order of Court firecting a View for Private
“Road in Yurnside Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
having been presentsd, read and considered, o viev 1s hereby
directed to be had of the piace where such road is roequestad.

R » and

» 2re appointed viewers for the purposes

stated who shall make ropors thereof im accordance with the

provisions of the Act of 1836 as amended (36 ?. S, 2731).

By the Court,
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'Ho. 314 crosses State Highway Route No. 17130 some considerable

IN THE COURT OF QUARTER SESSTONS OF CLEARFIEID COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

In Re: PETITION FOR A® ORDER {

OF GQURT DIRECTIKG J Ro. 1 April Sessions 1954
VIEW FPOR PRIVATE ROAD {

ANSVER TO PETITION.

JAMES A. RORABAUGH, JR, appears and maltes answer to the
petition of D. T. Mitchell, Jr, and ¥William Hahaffey, filed in
the above stated procesding, as follows:

1. Admitted.

2. Denled. It ls sverrsd that said petitioners have a
road constructed with a red top surface extending from their
lands, desoribed in the petltion, to e public highway over which
the said Willioam Mahsffey has been hauling logs and lumbar from
sald landa to said highway for some time past.

3. Denled as stated, and it is averred that Township Road

distance from State Highway Route Fo. 17005 ss shown on sald map.
It is alwo averrod that State Highuay Route No. 17002 also
approaches the petitioners' lands, as elearly appears by reference
to sald map,

%. Admitted, and it 1s averred that the viewers stated in
their report that the road so vacated hagd become ueeless, in-
convenlont and burdensome to the taxpayers of the Township.

5. Admitted.

8. Admitted.

7. Denied. It 1g averred that the red top road axtending
from said lands to the publie hiphway was eonstrueted and in use
gs an outlet te the Hopkinsg & Irwin lands, now ownsd by the
petitioners, vhen the road described In paragraph 7 of the petition
was vacated.

8. Denied, It is averred, however, that ths vacated road




(SEAL)

Il congiderable land in tﬁe looelity deseribed, and 1t 13 averred

1z not travelable, and that the petitloners have means of approach
 from & public highway to their lands by & red top road over vhich
they are nov hauling logs and lumber.

8. It 1s admitted that the petitioners are the owners of

that they haﬁe acopss to sald land over the red top raad which
they are now using, |

10. A road in thé location stated by the pstiticners would
pasa almost through the middle of affiant's property, vwhich is

uaed for pasture land,ianﬁ would Impose upon him the burden of

building and maintsiﬁing Tences along both sides of the entire
length of the road. -

1l. The petitidners fulled to ntate the ternini, or the
place of beginning and the place of ending,of' the proposed road
in their petition,

| WHEREFORE, your affisnt respectfully asks the Court %o siay
all proceedings by the viewers until ths matters raised by this
Lﬁngwer can be passed upon by the Court, and prays the Court to
dismiss the petition.

UREY, AMMERMAY & MIKESELL

By s/ John M, Urey .
Attorneys for James A. Horabaugh, Jr

STATE OF PENNOYLVANIA §
33: . }

COUNTY OF {

JAMES A. RORABAUGH, JR., beins duly sworn according to law,

deposes snd says that the faots set forth in the foregoing Anawer

are true and correct to the best of his knowledge and belief,

and he expscts to be able to prove the same at the hearing hareof. |
|

! Syom end subsgoribed to before

! me this 2 day of April, 1954, s/ Jomes A. Rar abaugh, Jr,

s/ VWm. T. Hagerty
PROTHONOTARY

My Commlssion Exp ires
January 4, 1958
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IN THE COURT OF QUARTER SESSIONS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENESYLVANIA

IN RE: PETITION FOR AN ORDER  (
OF COURT DIRECTING )

Fo, 1 April Sessions 1954
VIEW TOR PRIVATE ROAD {

OHDER OF COURT

NOW, April 5, 1954, the foregoing Answser having bheen
presented, same referred to viewers for consideration, with

right to petitioners to raise all questions, formal and substantiv

at time of viewers report,

BY THE COURT,

g/ John J. Pentz

.J.
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Road Viewers* N otice

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the undersigned Viewers, appointed by the

’ and lay out a Priyate
Court of Quarter Sessions of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, to view/® Road xxf™ssess

damages, leading from ..the Northern end of Township Road Route No.. 314, thence

extending through tlhe lands of James A. Rorabaugh, Jr. Iin a generel North-

in township

in o Burnside . _ Township, in the County aforesaid, will

meet at the Jwmsmemsk  Northern end of Townghip Road Route No. 314

in Burnside v Township, on ... Tuesday “
the 6th day of April , AD. 1954 , at,.l_Q...,QS..Q,..,
o'clock £.M.,, to attend to the duty assigned them, of which time and place aforesaid, all

parties interested will take notice.~ THAT A PUBLIC HEARING OR MEETING IS REQUIRED.RY. ACT
OF ASSEMBLY IN SUCH CASE MADE AND PROVIDED TO BE HELD BY THE VIEWERS BEFORE THE
FILING OF THETR REPORT IN COURT FOR THE PURPOSE OF TAKING TESTIMONY TO DETERMINE

THE NECESSITY FOR SAID PROPOSED PRIVATE ROAD AND TO DETERMINE THE DANAGES IF AI\D’.

TO THE PROPERTY OWNER OR OWNERS AND TC WHOM PAYABLE, WILL BE HEID IN THE GRA

JURY "ROOM ~OF “THE COURT HOUSE AT CLEARFIEID, PENNSYLVANJ.A ON THURSDAY, APRIL 8%
1954 AT 10:30 O'CLOCK A.M., WHEN AND WHERE ALL PARTIES INTERESTED IN SAID FPRO-
POSED--ROAD-MAY. - ATTEND-- AND.-BE.-HEARD ;- LP-THEY - 86 -DESIRE., -

A. B. SHAW

WILLIAM YOST

JOHN BUTLIN
VIEWERS.

March 22, 19_ .54

=




A. B. SHAW
LAW OFFICES
CLEARFIELD, PENNA,

- VIEWERS' NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that fthe undersigned Vieswers ép-
pointed by the Court of Quarter Sessions of Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, on the 24th day of February A.D., 1954, to view and
lay out a Private Road in Burnside Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania; said Private Road to have its beginning at the
Northern end of Township Road, Route No. 314 in said Township;
thence extending in a general Northwesterly direction through the
lands of James A. Rorabaugh, Jr. for a distance of approximately
twenty-two hundred (2200) feet to the Southern property line of
what is generally known as the Hopkins and Irwin lands, now owned
by D T, Mitchell, Jr. and William Mahaffey in said Township of
Burnside, will meet at the Northern end of Townghip Road, Route
No, 314 in séid Township on Tuesday, the 6th day of April A.D.,
1954 at 10:30 o'clock A.M. EST, to attend the dubies assigned them
and that the public hearing or meeting as required by the Act‘of
Assembly in such case made and provided to be held by the Viewers
before the filing of their report in Court for the purpose of
taking testimony with relation to the construction and necessity
of the esteblishment of said Private Road and to ascertain the
demages, 1if any, that will be caused thereby to the property
owner or owners and to whom payable, will be held in the Grand
Jury Room in the Court House at Clearfield, Pennsylvania, on
Thursday, the 8th day of April A.D., 1954 at 10:30 o'clock A.M,
EST, at which time and place all parties interested in said pro-
posed Private Road may attend and be heard, if they so desire.

A. B. Shaw

William Yost
John Butlin

Viewers

_
; i
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W. ALBERT RAMEY
ATTORNEY AT LAW
CLEARFIELD, PA.

IN THE COURT OF QUARTER SESSIONS OF CLEARFIRID COUNTY, PENNA.

IN RE: PETITION FOR AN :
ORDER OF COURT DIRECTING tNo. February Sesslons,
: 1954

VIEW FOR PRIVATE ROAD

PETITION
TO HONCRABLE JOHN J. PENTZ, PRESIDENT JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

The Petition of D. T. MITCHELL, JR. and WILLIAM

MAHAFFEY fespectfully repfesents:

1. That they are the owners of two adjoining tracts
of land situate in Burnside Township, Clearfield Counby, Fenn-
sylvania containling 301 acres and 324 acres respectively or
625 acres in all, which said two tracts of land were formerly
owned by and known as the Hopklns & Irwin lands, excepting
and reserving out of the southern portion of sald two contiguous
tracts of land 130 acres and 156 perches conveyed by Hopkins
& Irwin by deed dated February 7, 1916 to Mary E. Sunderlin
which said 130 acre tract was known as the W. F. Sunderlin
tract. Said W. F. Sunderlin being the husband of Mary E.

Sunderlin.

2. That your petitioners have no road from their
lands aforesalid to a highway or place of necessary public

resort, or to any private way leading to a highway.

3. That Township Road No. 314 (shown on the Burnsidse
Township road map hereto attached and made a part hereof)
which comnects with State Highway Route No. 17005 midway be=~
tween the Borough of Burnside and the Borough of New Washington

is the only public road approaching petitioners! lands.




4. 8aid Township Road No. 314 terﬁinates at a dead
end at the Southern boundary line of the Mary E. Sunderlin
130 acre tract, aforesaid, also known as the W. F. Sunderlin
tract, which is now owned or reputed to be owned by James A.
Rorabaugh, Jr., and which said terminal point of Township
Road No. 314 is a distance of approximately 132 perches South
of your petitioners! property line, being the Southern bdundary
line of the two tracts aforementioned formerly known as the

Hopkins & Irwin lands or Irwin & Hopkins Estate.

5. For many years prior to the year 1922 said Town-
ship Road No. 314 extended from its present terminus North-

wardly through the W. F.Sunderlin, also known as Mary E.Sunder-
?/;> lin tract, now owned by James 4. Rorabaugh, Jre, and also through
the remaining portion of the Hopkins & Irwln lands to and be~

yond the Bell Township line.

6. On April 14, 1922 a petition for viewers to vacate
2ll of said Township Road No. 314 was filed in the Court %o
No. 9 May Sessions, 1922, which said procesdings resulted in
a return of viewers to this court that that portion of saig
road leading from a point where it joins onto the public road
from Burnside to New Washington, now known as State Highway
Route No. 170056, to the W. F. Sunderlin property line which is
the same as Mary E. Sunderlin property line and which is now
the James A. Rorabaugh, Jr. property line, was a benefit to
the people living along said road and in the opinion of the
viewers should not be vacated. However, the viewers did reco-
mmend a vacation of the balance of said road from the Southern
boundary line of the Sunderlin tract aforeszid to a point
beyond the Bell Township line. Said return of viewers was made

to this Honorable Court aﬁd an Order to vacate was entered which
W. ALBERT RAMEY

ATTORNEY AT LAW
CLEARFIELD, PA.

.__2._




W. ALBERT RAMEY
ATTORNEY AT LAW
CLEARFIELD, PA.

which became absolute at December Sessions, 1922.

7. A portion of said road which was vacated and which
was the only out let to the aloresaid Hopkins and Irwin lands,
now owned by your petitioners, passed through the W. F. S3under-
lin tract, now cwned by James A. Rorabaugh, Jr., is described
as follows:

Beginning at the Northern end of Township Road

Noe. 314; thence through James A.Rorabaugh, Jr., 130
acre tract the following courses and distances, to
wit: North 14 degreses 30 minutes sast 12 perches;
thence North 6 degrees 45 minutes sast 12 perches;
thence North O degrees 30 minutes west 16 perches;
thence North 14 degrees east 8 perches; thence North
5 degrees west 4 perches; thence North 27 degrees
west 16 perches; thence North 22 degrees west 16
perches ; thence North 45 degrees west 16 perches;
thence North 45 degrees west 16 perches; thence
North 34 degrees 15 minutes west 8 perches; thence
North 11 degrees 30 minutes west 4 perches; thence
North 17 degrees west 24 perches to property line
of Irwin & Hopkins Estates also known as Hopkins

& Irwin lands, now owned by your petitioners, a
distance of approximately 132 perches as aforesald.

8. 3aid portion of said vacated road is still well
marked and largely travelable and is the only means of approach-

ing your petitioners' lands from any public road or highway.

9. Your petiticners! lands are of a vast acreage as
aforesald and are underlaid with valuable minerai deposits
and a valuable growth of timber stands thereon, access to which
your petitioners cannot obtain because of _the vacation of the

only road leading thereto or within the vicinity thereof.

WHEREFORE, your petitioners are in need of relief and
pray your Honorable Court to direct a view to be had of the
above described portion of said now vacated road over which
course your petitioners now desire to ha%e a private road,

twenty-five (25) feet in width, established through the lands




W. ALBERT RAMEY
ATTORNEY AT LAW
CLEARFIELD, PA.

of James A. Rorabaugh, Jr.f/;or the use and benefit of the
owners or owner of the lands now owned by your petitioners, as
aforesaid, and for the use and benefit of owners of lands
through which said proposed road passes and to be maintained

and used by them as a private road.

And they will ever pray.

I ntahues b

WMW

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

2]
(%]

COUNTY OF CLEARFIEID

Before me, the undersigned, personally appeafed
D. T. MITCHELL, JR. and WILLIAM MAHAFFEY, who, being by me
first duly sworn accordiﬁg to law, depose and say that the

facts set forth in the foregoing~Petition'are true and correct.

/@ﬁmam@,@

Sworn to and subscribed

before me this (é _day

of February, A.D., 1954,

Lk R e

48 a6 Be aa e & se e

b
il

My Commission Expires
RECORDER OF DEERg First Monday in January 1956

-14‘_




ORDER OF COURT

NOW, this 22nd day of February, 1954, the foregoing
petition for an Order of Court directing a View for Private
Road in Burnside Township, Clearfield County, PennSyivania,
having béen presehted, read and considered, a view is hereby

directed to be had of the place where such road is requsested,

4494644 ffkT#Jf“~ s and
éﬁiczaﬂaqr;'are app01nteéy;iewers for the purposes

d who shall make report thereof in accordance with the

provisions of the Act of 1836 as amended (36 P. S. 2731).

By the Court,

(7&;/6*& d—“ﬁ?@ﬁ’

W. ALBERT RAMEY
ATTORNEY AT LAW
CLEARFIELD, PA.
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IN THE COURT OF QUARTER
SLSSIONS CF CLEARFIBLD
COUNTY, FEM AN TA

Mo Sesal ons

I¥ RzZ: PETITION FOR AN
ORDER OF COURT DIRECTING

VIsW FOR FPRIVATE ROaD

PETITION

W. ALBERT RAMEY
ATTORNEY AT LAW
CLEARFIELD, PENNA.




thence through James A. Rorabaugh, Jr., 130 acre tract the i
M acre tract the followlng courses and distances, to wit: 23&5'
! Jegrees 30 minutes east 12 perches; thence North 6 degrees 45
- minutes east 12 perches; thence North O degrees 30 minutes wesvy .
16 perches; thence North 14 degrees east 8 perches; thence North
i 5 degrees west 4 perches; thence North 27 degrees west 16 perches;
thence North 22 degrees west 16 perches; thence North 45 degrees
west 16 perches; thence North 45 degrees west 16 perches; thence
orth 34 degrees 15 minutes west 8 perches; thence North 11 degr=
50 minutes west 4 perches; thence North 17 degrees west 24 percless
to property line of Irwin & Hopkins Estates also known as Hopkins
_ w Irwin lands, now owned by your petitioners, a distance of “
WﬁvdoNHEmde% 132 perches as aforesaild.

M Beginning at the Northern end of Township road No. 314;

[¢2)
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Cleacfield County, ss:

At a Court of Quarter Sessions of the Peace of the County of
Clearfield, held at Clearfield, Pa., in and for said County, on

the 24th day of. February

in the year of our Lord one thousand nme " hundred

’ fifty four ‘ '
e -~

s
Jud e of the same Court: Upon the petition of stmdry -in-
VAR, “Mitchell, Jr. and Wi 11P1am Ry peed

kabwa-nts of the Townshlp of. Burns

in said County, setting forth that

SRR L ‘ . ]

” B
o I . 3

and therefore, praying the Court to appoint proper personsto  -view and lay out the rodd

between thé points mentioned, whereupon the Court upon due consideration had of the premlses,
t bl
rder and appoint from and among the County Board of Viewers A B, Shaw’
m. Yost and John Butlin o L

r

wno have been duly appomted by the Court and ﬁled their oaths of oﬂZce and are duly quall-
ﬁed to pfarform the duties of their appointment with impartiality and accordmg to the best of
their juofgerﬁént, are to - view the ground proposed for the said road, and if they view
the same, and a majority of the actual - viewers agree that there is occasion for such road
they shall proceed to lay out the same, as agreeable to the destre of the petitioner  as may,
be, having respect to the best ground for a road and the shortest distance, in such a manner
as to do the' least injury to privaie property; and shall make report thereof, stating particularly
whether they judge the sarie necessarv] for<a-public- o)) private road, together with a plot or
draft thereof, and the courses and distances and references to the improvements through which
the same may pass; (and whereever practicable, the viewers shall lay out the said road at
an elevation not exceeding ﬁye degreess, except at the crossing of ravines and streums, when
by moderate filling ana bridging the declination of the road may be preserved within that
limit,) to the next Court of Quarter Session§ to be held for the said County. private

And if the viewers aforesaid shall decide in favor of locating a pubhc road, they
shall obtain from the persons through whose lands the said road shall pass, releases from any
damages that may arise to them on opening the same; but if the owner or owners of such land
refuse to release their claim to damages, the said viewers shall assess the same, taking into
view the advantages as well as disadvantages arising from said location, and make report of
such assessments; which report they shall in like manner transmit to the next Court of Quarter
Sessions, with the draft or plot aforesaid. In which said veports they shall state that they
have been sworn or affirmed_according to laze), and that due and legal notice was given of the
tin%é when, and place where, they should meet, fo view and lay out said road, and the time

and place of hearing

By order of the Court.

¥m. T. Hagerty . Clerk



RETURN OF VIEWERS

To the Honorable the Judge of the Court of Quarter Sessions of the Peace for the County of
Clearfield:

We, the undersigned viewers, duly appointed by your Honorable Court by the foregoing
order from and*among the County Board of Viewers who have been duly appointed by your
Honorable Court and have filed their oaths of office in the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield
County, be leave to report as follows:

That notice of the time of xdaw and of the hearing day—wes i
duly served according to law upon James A. Rorabaugh, Jr., the
1 land ower, by reglstered mail, addressee only, at 301 Ashland
| Avenue, Punxsutawney, Pa., the return recelpt being hereto
~ attabhed and made a part of this report.

in

D TYZRUY AN LTI IIE LI E U= O rrOT o —TIr—uTT ARG avtre-Court iouse, 1In Clear-
field, Pa., on the 8th day of April , 19854 aMo’clocki‘;M. That
_the viewers appointed byatfg gaid order viewed the ground proposed for the above

m§ntioned road, and that there were fresent at the viewW «Albert Ramey, Esq.,At torney

for the Petitioners, D. T, Mitchell and Willlam Mahaffey,the Petitloners,
. James A.Rorabaugh, Jr. and William Rorabaugh _

GL Gll.d Ju.]. o
pkrties in interest. That the hearing was held in the AxbRratimxBamn, in the Court House, at
Clearfield, Pa., on the___ 15th  gay of. April A. D. 192.54, when the following
appearances were noted: Do Te Mitchell, William Mahaffey,the Petitioners,

together with their attorney W. Albert Ramey, Esg., James A.Rorabaugh,
-Jr.,together with hls Attorneys, John M. Urey, Esq. and Donald .

Mikesell, Esq. of the law flrm of Urey, Ammerman & Mikesell, also !

William pqunggn, witness for James A. Rorabaugh. tThe proverty owner

e " The hearing originally scheduled for Thursday, April 8, 1954, was. 4
postponed due to death and agreement of counsel"v "
vicwcoia, WU aglvt TITay CIere K T VCCASION TOY & roaa Zs UesIred by the petitioner, and that

t s g% a .
ﬁmmﬁrggmisxxxtxrxixcxtxmnecg%;qs@;sm; for private I.ga:'dAnd having had respect to the

shortest distance and the best ground for such road we have laid out in such manner as shall do

the least injury to private property, and as far as practicable agreeably to the desire of the

petitionefl siddo return for__ Private use the following described road, to wit
Beginning_at_the northern end of Township Road, Route No.314 in Burnside

Township which intersects with State Highway leading from Burnside to

New Washington, heretofore petitiomned for vacation, but not vacated by
proceedings filed in the Court of Quarter Sessions of Clearfield County

to No. 9 May 53 1922, as shown by the Viewers! report thereon and map

= or sketch attached thereto; thence following the course of the vacéted ~
fégv or abandoned portion of said old Township Road over land formerly of L
’ W.F. Sunderland, now James A. Rorabaugh, Jr., North 14° 30 minutes East

198 feet to a stake; thence North 6° 45 minutes East 198 feet to a stake; -
thence North 00° 30 minutes West 264 feet to a stake; thence North 14°

East 132 feet to a stake; thence North 5Y West 68 feet to a stake; thence
North 27° West 264 feet to a stake; thence North 22% west 264 feet to a '
stake; thence North 45° West 264 feet to a stake; thence North“34U 15
minutes West 132 feet to a stake; thence North 11° 30 minutes West 66

feet to & stake; thence North 17° West 396 feet to property line of

Hopkins & Irvin, now D.T.Mitchell and William Mahaffey; said proposed
private road as laid out having an overall-length of 2244 feet and a
recommended width of 25 feet as requested by the Petitloners.

That the land of the Petitioners is surrounded by lands of (
other persons and the Petitioners have no leggl road or right-of-way
from their land to a public highway or place of necessary public resort.
That the proposed private .road hereilnabove described is laid out over }
a vacated portion of Townshlp Road in Burnside Township which was i
officially abandoned or vacated by proceedings filed in the Court of

o




Quarter Sessions of Clearfield County to No. 9 May S§ 1922 as aforesaid,
since which time the same has been kept in repair by the owners of the

land to whom said Township Road reverted by operation of law and used
as a private road by James A. Rorabaugh, Jr., the present owner, and
by his predecessors in title.

That the only other outlet from the Petitioners' land would
be over another portion of Township Road in Burnside Township officially
vacated or abandoned from the northeastern boundry line of the Fetitioners!
land to a wild cherry tree on farm of Ralph Hutton, now Jessie Hutton,
at point of intersection of said Township Road with Township road leading
from New Washington to Mahaffey, presently known and designated as Town-
ship Road, Route 322 in Burnside Township, by proceedings filed to No.
8 May S8 19228, since which time said vacated portions of Township Road

has been used as a private road by the owners of the land to whom séid
Township Road reverted by operation of law and by their successors 1n
title, as well as, by strip mine coal operators in this area to whom
the greater portion of sald old vacated Township Road has either been
sold or agreements entered into by the land owners with said coal

.

stripping operators for £he transvoptation of coal, thereover. to market.

) Route 322 In Burnside Township; thence in. a .general northwesterly -dirse

tion over lands of Jessle Hutton, Viola Shales and H.M.McFarland to the
boundary line of the Petitioners! land, which said road in approxi-
mately one mile in length and impractical due to the steepness and na-
ture of the terraln and further is inaccessible for use as a private
-road by the Petitioners for the reasons herein set forth. That the
road hereinabove laid out by your undersigned Viewers extending from
the North end of Township Road Route 314 in Burnside Township; thence
followlng the course of a private road over land of James A. Rorabaugh,
Jr. to thé boundary lime of the Petitioners is laid out over prac=

r“/ R -E:ngzstllLlezelllan(gl:1 the total distf?ce thereof being only about one-
| ______l altmila_1in leng .« — ’ ]
Bl

That the private road herein referred to extends from TownShip Roagd, \ |

- o

bl B

"Bloe xuide Roteme e 1 SHOGEK KD 1R X ROa M0 PR OTH I MK EX YK XAPERXOE
B KX X 0 . KX D e M D YO B R M LHE X XA M8 KOG sy
SRR KR B e KK S 5 KA R XOXOERH PRI B B H G K EHH XX XXX KKXX

— — I =
o O =] x 8 .c;aaﬂ‘seaucaugvu"uu—r—o=
L — N =] oo 2 =

That the damages claimed by James A. Rorabaugh, Jr. in the amount
of $1699.54 for the use of a private road over his land by the Peti-
" tioners and as laid out by your Board, as a means 6f access to and from™ " -~
their land to Township Road Roube 314 in Burnside Township, 1s in the
- .. opinion of your undersigned viewers excessive and after taking into L
N account the advantages to be derived to the property owner as well as 1
the disadvantages do assess the damages to be paid by the Petitloners '
to James A. Rorabaugh, Jr. at the sum of $200.00 . '

T T E SO oS oo oUuUD o O 08 005 gbf DS s & S 88 S

3

and we herewith return releases obtained and copy of the notices.
WITNESS our hands and seals this 20th day of July
A.D. 192 54

S/ A. B. Shaw
W . W. Yost

John .Butlin

&

§

&
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Tnate all Men by these Presents, that we, the undersigned, owners of lunds through which

the road located by the viewers, under the annexed order, passes for and in consideration of the

sum of one dollar to us respectively paid by__

at and be

fore the ensealing and delivery

N

hereof, have remised, released and forever quit.claimed, and do hereby remise, release and

Sforever quit-claim to the said

all damages that may arise to us respectfully by reason of the location and opening of the said

road, so that neither we nor any af us, nor any person claiming under us, can or may hereafter

ask, sue for, demand, have or receive any damages for injuries arising or growing out of the

location and opening of the road aforesaid.

day of

Witness our hands and seals this

A. D. 192
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.. Beginning at the Northern end of Township road No. 31k;
thence through James A. Rorabaugh, Jr., 130 acre tract the
acre tract the following courses and distances, to wit: North 1
degrees 30 minutes east 12 perches; thence North 6 degrees L5
minutes east 12 perches; thence North O degrees 30 minutes west
16 perches; thence North 1l degrees east 8 perches; thence North
S degrees west L perches; thence North 27 degrees west 16 perches;
thence North 22 degrees west 16 perches; t hence North 45 degrees -
west 16 perches; thence North 45 degrees west 16 perches; thence
North 3l degrees 15 minutes :west 8 perches; thence North 11 degree
30 minutes west L perches; thence North 17 degrees west 2ly perches
to property line of Irwin & Hopkins Bstates also known as Hopkins

& Irwin lands, now owned by your petitioners, a distance of
approximately 132 perches as aforesaid,

a

Y
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RETURN OF VIEWERS |

To the Honorable the Judge of the Court of Quarter Sessions of the Peace for the County of
Clearfield:

We, the undersigned viewers, duly appointed by your Honorable Court by the foregoing
order from and among the County Board of Viewers who have been duly appointed by your
Honorahle Court and have filed their oaths of office in the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield
County, be leave to report as follows

That notice of the time of view and of the hearing day was duly Q
served according to law upon James A. Ropebaugh, Jr., the land owner Sy
by registered mail, addressee only, at 301 Ashland Avenue, Punxsu~ ? '
tawney, Pa., the return receipt being hereto attached and’ made a part §

of this report .

T DA Loy AUUT VU CTITC G PR TR T UV VAR T VUL 11vucb,‘;n"m-...___//"—‘_—-

field, Pa., onthe_ 8th  day of__ April , 19854, atl0230 o'clock_fe . What l
the viewers appointed by th said order viewed the ground proposed for the al:,ove

30
mentioned road, and that there wega/present at the view W. _Albert Remey, Esq., lAttorney
for the Petitioners, D. T. Mitchell and William Mshaffey, the Petitiomners,

James A. Ropabaugh, Jr. and Willlam Ropapaugh

o nd T
Teli—o

parties in interest. That the hearing was held in themmx Room in the Court House, at

Clearfield, Pa., onthe_ 15th  dayof _ April  A.D. 19354, when the following
appearances were noted: D.T, Mitchell, William Mahaffey, the Petitiows,

jggﬁhb5r_mith;thairnhttnnnayJKLunMuﬂLJhmmm4_Esq4+_lnmes_g;__J&ﬂmaugh, ‘
Jr., together with his Attorneys, John M. Urey, Esq. end Donald R. A

" Mikesell, Esq. of the law firm of Urey, Ammerman & Mikesell, 8lso

R havah . i1tn L4 Ny nraoananty Avm -
ggg ]'r%:grir?g* lior.;:ginanfly sc “ed&fednf‘";r 'f\hur:g'ay, April 8 1954 was. po§€.__ ‘

__poned due _to death end agreement of counsel,
v1 Wers, (io agree that there is %ccasmn for, a road as d%s}n'ed by the petltloners and that

ere s atrict necegsity for a private r v
XXX ;xmmm’aﬁﬂxxxnxxxxxxxmzﬁ- And having had respect to the !

shortest “distance and the best ground for such road we have laid out in such manner as shall do é- ?'f
the least injury to private property, and as far as practicable agreeably to the desire of the ‘ ]
petitioner® and do return for _ Private 1. . use the following described road, to wit
Begnnmg_3i_;ha_nnrhharn_and_nﬁ‘Tgwnship_BgadJ Route No, 314 in Burnside
Township which intersects with State Highwny leading from Burnside to
New Washington, hereotofore ‘petitioned for vacation, but not vacated by
proceedings filed in the Court of Quarter Sessions of Clearfield County .-

to No. 9 May SS 1922, gé shown by the Viewers' report thereon and map -
or nkotich attached th ;3 thence following the course of the vacated

or_abandoned portion of said old Townghip Rogad over land formerly of

W,F, Sunderland, now James A. Rorabaugh, Jr.,- North 14°% 30 minutes East
199 feet to a stake; thence North 6° 45 minutes East 198 feet to & stake;
thence North 00° 30 minutes West 264 feet to a stake; thence North 14° !
Bagt 132 feet to a stake: thence North 5° West 66 feet to a stake; thence
I)rtﬁ 27° West 264 feet to & stake: thence North 22° West 264-feet to &

—”—“——'”ETﬁke thence North 45° West 264 feet to a stake; thence North 34° 15

minutes Wesgt 132 feet to a stake; thence North 11° 30 minutes West 66
feet to & stike; thence North 17° West 3961feet %o property linse of
Hopkins & Irvin, now D.T. Mitchell and William Mghaffey; said proposed
private road as 1aild out having an overall length of 2244 feet and a
recormended width of 25 feet as requested by the Petitionsrs.

That the land of ‘the Petitioners iSAEEIIQanﬁdth_li_ﬁﬂ_Qf

e 3 : R : B gAYy
from their land to a public highwav or place of necessary public resort.

That the ngpgagﬁ private road herelnabove described is laid out over .

a vacated portion of Township Road in Burnside Township which wags

officially abandoned or wvacated by proceedings filed in the Court of &




i Cleartield County, ss:

At a Court of Quarter Sessions of the Peace of the County of
Clearfield, held at Clearfield, Pa., in and Jor said County, on
the 2lth day of ___February '

in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred
fifty four.

Judge of the same Court: Upon the etition o qul-zgc_Lu
D. g fMltchell Jdr. agd William Ma.éaf ey
habuanés of the Townsth of __Burnside

L— To— . in said County, setting forth thas

} C ” . o )' }:

.and, therefore, praying the Court to appoint proper personsto - view and lay out the road

betdcen the points mentioned, whereupon the Court upon due consideration had of the premises, '.

=~ doorder and appoint from and among the County Board of Vlewers_A._B._Sha.W__,_ ,
: . Wm. Yost and John Butlin: . - s

- L3

who have been duly appointed by the Court and flled their oaths of office and are duly qualz-
Jied to perform the duties of their appointment. with meartmluy and according to the best of

.. . . amnscad fial o e macy el § 1
‘ their judgement, are to view the ground propsesed fir opEgEtroad, and if they | _ oiew o
—& .. . the same, and a majority of the actual viewers agree that there is. occasion for such road

they shall proceed to lay out the same, as agreeable to the desire of the petitioner.. as may,

be, having respect to the best ground for a road and the shortest distance. in such a manner
as to do the least injury to private property; and shall make report thereof, stating particularly

whether they judge the same necessarwi Jfor a public or/private road, together with a plot or

—_— ————

draft thereof, and the courses and distances and references to the improvements through which

the same may pass; (and whereever practicable, the viewers shall lay out the said road at

!
N

an elecation not exceeding five degreess, except at the crossing of ravines and streams, when
by moderate ﬁlling‘ ana bridging the declination of the road may be preserved within that
limit,) to the next Court of Quarter Sessions to be held for the said County. PRI .
And if the viewers aforesaid shall decide in favor of locating a pubhc road they
shall obtuin from the persons through whose lands the said road shall pass, releases from any
damages that may arise to them on opening the same; but if the owner or owners of such lard

refuse to release their claim to damages, the said viewers shall assess the samed_t_aiug inio,_

—

view the udvantages as well as disadvantages arising from said location, and make report of
such assessments; which report they shall in like manner transmit to the next Court of Quarter
Sessions, with the draft or plot aforesaid.  In which said reports they shall state that they
have been sworn or affirmed according to law, and that due and legal notice was given of the
time when, and place where, they should meet, to view and lay out said road, and the time -

and place of hearing

By order of the Court. - / . % .
é/ﬂfﬂ [ V/? =4 %\ Clerk.




That the private road herein referred to extends from Township Road,
Route 322 in Burnside Township; thence in a general northwesterly mwﬂoon
tion over lands of Jessle Hutton, Viola Shales and H.M. McFarland to the
boundary line of the Petitiomners' land, which saild road in approxi- :

mately one mile in length snd Impractical due to the steepness and na-

ture of the terrain and further 1s inaccessible for use as a private
road by the Petitioners for the reasons herein set forth. That the
road hereinabove lald out by your undersigned Viewers extending from
the North end of Township Road Route 314 in Burnside Township; thence
following the course of a private road over land of James A. Rorsbaugh,
Jr. to the boundary line of the Petitioners is 1laid out over prac-

tically level land, the total distance thereof belng only about one-
half mile in length.

WHEREFORE, your undersigned Vlewers hereby recommend and re-
turn for private use a road 25 feet iIn width as herein lald out from
the property line of the Petitioners, thence over the land of James
A. Rorabaugh, Jr. to the North end of Township Road woﬂdo 314 as
aforesaid.
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Quarter Sessions of Clearfield County to No, 9 May SS 1922 as aforesaid,

since which time the same has been kept in repair by the owners of the
- land to whom sald Township Road reverted by operation of law and used

a3 & private rosd by Jemes A. Ropabaugh, Jr., the present owner, and
_by his predecessors in title.
Thet the only other outlet from the Petitioners! land would
_be over another portion of Township Road in Burnside Township officilally
vacated or abandoned from the northeastern boundry line of the Petitioners'
land to & wild cherry tree on farm of Ralph Hutton, now Jessie Hutton,
at point of intersection of said Township Road with Township Road leadin
from New Washington to Mahaffey, presently known and designated as T
ship Road, Route 322 in Burnside Township, by proceedings filed ¢
- Sonay =S i inoe whie ~said—vecated:-portion of-Township-Tt
has aeen used as & private road by the omers of the land to whom said
_T.xnship Road reverted by operation of law and by their successors in
tltle, as well as, by strip mine coal operators in this ares to whom '
_the greater portion of said old vacated Township Road has either been
sold or agreements entered into by the land owners with said coal
stripplng operators for the trangportation of cosl thereover to market, -~
That the private road herein referred to extends from Townshlip Road,
_Ragqate 322 In Burnside Township; thence-in a general northwesterly direci
tfon over lands of Jessie Hutton, Viola Shales and H,M. McFarland to tie 7

_ @ Poundary 1ine of ‘the Petitioners' land, which said rosd is approxi-- &

~

and that a plan or draft of said road showing courses and distances and the properties affected

is hereto attached and made a part hereof, said road being at an elevation not exceeding five

degrees, excepting

N
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when it was not practical to preserve it within that limit,
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That the damages claimed by James A. Ro; '
+ Rorabau J
g§°£:g§9;gg iorlt?g us: gf a privste road over highiang.b;nfggenggunt
8 la out by your Board, as a means of ace "
their land to Township Road Route 314 1in Burnside 'I'ownah:?g‘s :g :gdtﬁrom
opinion of your undersigned Viewsrs excessive and after taiing into °

the disadvantages do assess the damages &
to James 4. Rprqgaugh, Jr. at .the su% gf ;ZBg.ggfd By the Fetitioners

—— ——— ——

- -
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and we herevyith return releases obtained and copy of the notices.
WITNESS our hands and seals this,_&i day of %
A.D.19574L,
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